HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
May 14, 2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 82 - 83
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. E. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. R. Tom Butler
STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 101A — Public Hearing
SB 219 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
82A 004 Chair Beyer calls the committee to order at 3:07 pm
SB 101A — PUBLIC HEARING
012 Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19 (EXHIBITS
A, B)
113 Rep. Tomei
120 Sen. Devlin
126 Rep. Tomei
127 Sen. Devlin
140 Rep. Buckley
144 Sen. Devlin
156 Chair Beyer
164 Barrett Brown, Member, Oregon Motorcycle Riders Association
220 Chair Beyer
225 Sen. Rick Metsger, State Senator, Senate District #26
293 Chair Beyer
296 Lindy Minten, ATV Rider, Scio
82A 363 Rep. Buckley
364 Minten
402 Rep. Buckley
416 Randy Nicolay, President, ATV-RIDE (EXHIBIT C)
83A 040 Chair Beyer
047 Ron Phillips
109 Chair Beyer

110 Stacey Howard



82B

142
212
216

304
319
326

374
375
398
404
411
421
004
019
021
049
050
066
084
091
103
114

Ed Ariniego, Member, Oregon Motorcycles Association

Chair Beyer

Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director Recreation Programs & Planning,
Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBITS D, E, F)
Rep. Buckley

Chair Beyer

Gary Sargent, Vice President, Oregon Independent Auto Dealers
Association

Chair Beyer

Terry Dewitt

Chair Beyer

April McVay, President, Oregon Power Sports Association
Monty King, Lobbyist, Oregon Power Sports Association

Chair Beyer

King

Chair Beyer

Bev Stubbs, President, ATV Safety Club, Salem OR

Chair Beyer

Rep. Tomei

Stone

Rep. Tomei

Stone

Rep. Tomei

Stone

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony.

SB 219 -- WORK SESSION

124

82B

136

138
153

160
184
185
189
190

208
209
226
228
229
234
239
247

Rick Craiger, Regional Program Director, Oregon Watershed
Enhancement Board (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Beyer

MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves to reconsider the vote by which
SB 219 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation

Chair Beyer

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 -- Butler

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Beyer

Rep. Tomei

Chair Beyer

Mike Marsh, Central Services Division Director, Oregon

Department of Transportation

Chair Beyer

Marsh

Chair Gilman

Rep. Tomei

Chair Gilman

Marsh

Vice Chair Gilman

Vice Chair Gilman adjourns the committee at 4:19 pm



EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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SB 101A, Informational Sheet, Sen. Devlin, 1 p

SB 101A, Informational Sheet, Sen. Devlin, 1 p

SB 101A, written testimony, Randy Nicolay, 1 p

SB 101A, written testimony, Kyleen Stone, 2pp

SB 101A, Informational Packet, Kyleen Stone, 9 pp
SB 101A, Informational Packet, Kyleen Stone, 6 pp
SB 101A, written testimony, Rick Craiger, 1 p

SB 219, -1 amendments, staff, 10 pp



