HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG

May 14, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 82 - 83

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. E. Terry Beyer, Chair Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair Rep. Carolyn Tomei Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Tobias Read Rep. Greg Smith
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. R. Tom Butler
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 101A – Public Hearing SB 219 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
82A	004	Chair Beyer calls the committee to order at 3:07 pm
<u>SB 101A – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	012	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19 (EXHIBITS
		A, B)
	113	Rep. Tomei
	120	Sen. Devlin
	126	Rep. Tomei
	127	Sen. Devlin
	140	Rep. Buckley
	144	Sen. Devlin
	156	Chair Beyer
	164	Barrett Brown, Member, Oregon Motorcycle Riders Association
	220	Chair Beyer
	225	Sen. Rick Metsger, State Senator, Senate District #26
	293	Chair Beyer
	296	Lindy Minten, ATV Rider, Scio
82A	363	Rep. Buckley
	364	Minten
	402	Rep. Buckley
	416	Randy Nicolay, President, ATV-RIDE (EXHIBIT C)
83A	040	Chair Beyer
	047	Ron Phillips
	109	Chair Beyer
	110	Stacey Howard

	142	Ed Ariniego, Member, Oregon Motorcycles Association
	212	Chair Beyer
	216	Kyleen Stone, Assistant Director Recreation Programs & Planning, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department (EXHIBITS D, E, F)
	304	Rep. Buckley
	319	Chair Beyer
	326	Gary Sargent, Vice President, Oregon Independent Auto Dealers
	274	Association
	374	Chair Beyer
	375	Terry Dewitt
	398	Chair Beyer
	404	April McVay, President, Oregon Power Sports Association
	411	Monty King, Lobbyist, Oregon Power Sports Association
	421	Chair Beyer
82B	004	King
	019	Chair Beyer
	021	Bev Stubbs, President, ATV Safety Club, Salem OR
	049	Chair Beyer
	050	Rep. Tomei
	066	Stone
	084	Rep. Tomei
	091	Stone
	103	Rep. Tomei
	114	Stone
The followi	ng written testimo	ny was submitted for the record without public testimony. Rick Craiger, Regional Program Director, Oregon Watershed
	124	Enhancement Board (EXHIBIT G)
CD 210 V	124	Chair Beyer
<u>SB 219 V</u>	VORK SESSION 136	MOTION: Rep. Tomei moves to reconsider the vote by which
	150	SB 219 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS
82B	138	recommendation Chair Beyer
02D	158 153	VOTE: 6-0-1
	155	AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 Butler
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	160	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)
	184	Chair Beyer
	185	Rep. Tomei
	189	Chair Beyer
	190	Mike Marsh, Central Services Division Director, Oregon
		Department of Transportation
	208	Chair Beyer
	209	Marsh
	226	Chair Gilman
	228	Rep. Tomei
	229	Chair Gilman
	234	Marsh
	239	Vice Chair Gilman
	247	Vice Chair Gilman adjourns the committee at 4:19 pm

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 101A, Informational Sheet, Sen. Devlin, 1 p
- B. SB 101A, Informational Sheet, Sen. Devlin, 1 p
- C. SB 101A, written testimony, Randy Nicolay, 1 p
- D. SB 101A, written testimony, Kyleen Stone, 2pp
- E. SB 101A, Informational Packet, Kyleen Stone, 9 pp
- F. SB 101A, Informational Packet, Kyleen Stone, 6 pp
- G. SB 101A, written testimony, Rick Craiger, 1 p
- H. SB 219, -1 amendments, staff, 10 pp